MANUAL | FEBRUARY 2019
IEC Food safe stainless steel motors
Installation, operation, maintenance and
safety manuall
For other manuals:
abb.com/motors-generators/iec-low-voltage-motors/manuals
2 3GZF500930-76 REV D EN 02-2019 | ABB MOTORS AND GENERATORS2
1.	 Introduction.............................................................................................................................................4

parts or otherwise approved by ABB.
When ordering spare parts, the motor serial number, full
type designation and product code, as stated on the rating
plate, must be specified.
8.2 Dismantling, re-assembly and rewinding
Motors cannot be rewound.
8.3 Bearings
Special care should be taken with the bearings.
These must be removed using pullers and fitted by heating
or using special tools. When replacing a DE bearing, the
external gamma ring and the internal simmering must also
be replaced.
Bearing replacement is described in detail in a separate
instruction leaflet available from the ABB Sales Office.
Any directions placed on the motor, such as labels, must be
followed. The bearing types indicated on the rating plate
must not be changed.
NOTE!
Any repair by the end user, unless expressly approved
by the manufacturer, releases the manufacturer from
responsibility to conformity.
Replacing the bearings only without replacing also
the external gamma ring and the internal simmering
can cause serious damage and loss of IP69
characteristics of the motors.
24 3GZF500930-76 REV D EN 02-2019 | ABB MOTORS AND GENERATORS
9. Environmental requirements
Frame sizes 71 to 90 do not have a fan, so their sound
pressure level does not exceed 57 dB. Frame sizes 100 to 132
are equipped with a fan, but their sound pressure level does
not exceed 69 dB.
At 60 Hz sinusoidal supply, the values are approximately 4
dB(A) higher compared to 50 Hz values.
For sound pressure levels at frequency converter supplies,
please contact ABB.
When motor(s) need to be scrapped or recycled, the
appropriate means must be used and local regulations and
laws followed.
9.1 EU Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE)
EU Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE) gives end-users the
necessary information on how to treat and dispose of EEE
(Electrical and Electronic Equipment) waste after it has been
removed from service and is to be recycled.
9.1.1 Marking of the products
Products that are marked with the crossed-out wheeled bin
symbol as below and/or the symbol is included in its
documentation shall be handled in the following way:
9.1.2 For private households
The crossed–out wheeled bin symbol on the product(s) and
/ or accompanying documents means that used electrical
and electronic equipment (WEEE) should not be mixed with
general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery
and recycling, please take this product(s) to the designated
collection point where it will be accepted free of charge.
Alternatively, in some countries, you may be able to return
your products to your local retailer upon purchase of an
equivalent new product.
Disposing of this product correctly will help save valuable
resources and prevent any potential negative effects on
human health and the environment, which might otherwise
arise from inappropriate waste handling.
Please contact your local authority for further details of your
nearest designated collection point.
Depending on your national legislation, incorrect disposal of
this waste may incur a penalty in your country.
9.1.3 For professional users in the European Union
The crossed –out wheeled bin symbol on the product(s) and